Minnesota law.
SEC. 2. Said bonds shall be issued in such denomination as said board of trustees shall determine, not exceeding one thousand dollars (\$1.000) each, and shall bear interest not exceeding seven (7) per cent. per annum, payable semi-annually; and the principal shall be payable at such time or times as may be specified in the bond, not exceeding ten years from the date of said bonds. Said principal and interest shall be payable at Shakopee city, in said county.

SEC. 3. The said bonds shall be issued with interest coupons attached, and shall be signed by the director and countersigned by the clerk of said district. When issued, the said clerk shall make and enter in the books of the district, a full and complete record of the issue of said bonds, showing the date and amount of each, to whom payable, the rate of interest, and when due. None of said bonds shall be negotiated at less than the par value thereof.

SEC. 4. Said bonds shall not be issued, as provided above, unless authorized by a majority of the qualified voters of said district, at a special meeting thereof, in the same manner as special taxes are authorized by the General Laws of said State, to be levied upon said district. Said special meeting shall be called at such time as said board of trustees shall designate, and ten days notice thereof shall be given by the clerk, stating the object and purpose of the meeting, as in other cases of special meetings. And if, at said meeting, a majority of said voters shall vote in favor of the issue of said bonds, the issue of said bonds shall be lawful. The said district shall at that or some subsequent meeting provide for the payment of the principal of said bonds, by levying a tax to create a sinking fund to pay the same, or otherwise.

It shall be lawful for said voters at said meeting to transact any other business pertaing to the erection of said school building.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 17, 1881.

--- - -

CHAPTER 148.

AN ACT to detach certain territory from school district number one hundred and nine (109) in Goodhue county, and attach the same to joint school district number fifty (50) in Wabasha county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the west half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of section one (1) and the west half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of the southeast quarter $(\frac{1}{2})$ and the southeast quarter $(\frac{1}{2})$ of the southeast quarter and the north half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of the north-

east quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of the southeast quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of section one (1) in township number one hundred and nine (109), range fifteen (15) west, be and the same is hereby detathed from school district number one hundred and nine (109) in said county of Goodhue. and attach to and made a part of joint school district number fifty (50) in said county of Wabasha.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1881.

CHAPTER 149.

AN ACT to create a special school district in Sibley county to be known as number two (2).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That a special school district to be known as number two, and located in Sibley county, and to comprise within its limits for taxation purposes the following real estate lying and being in Sibley county, to-wit: Section thirty-six and section thirty-five, and section twenty-five, east half of section twenty-four, south half of section twenty-six in town one hundred and twelve, range twenty-eight and section twenty-nine and section thirty and section thirty-one and section thirty-two and the west half of section nineteen in town one hundred and twelve, range twentyseven, and in said changed district therein will be fifty-five children of school age and the districts so changed shall retain in each of them thirty-five children of school age.

SEC. 2. The aforesaid school district shall elect its officers and have the same power and privileges as the common schools in this State.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 8, 1881.

CHAPTER 150.

AN ACT to detach certain territory from common school district number twenty-two (22), in Rice county, and attach the same to common school district [number] fifteen (15) in said county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the east forty-seven acres of the northwest quarter and the west sixty acres of the northeast quarter of section